

2d Civil Nos. B261860, consolidated with B264964

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION ONE

WILLIAM E. RICE, et al.

Plaintiff, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant,

vs.

GARY P. DOWNS,

Defendant, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent.

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court, Central District
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC506921
Honorable Yvette M. Palazuelos

**COMBINED RESPONDENT'S BRIEF AND
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

GLASER WEIL FINK HOWARD AVCHEN & SHAPIRO LLP

*Michael Cypers, State Bar No. 100641
Julia B. Cherlow, State Bar No. 290538
mcypers@glaserweil.com
10250 Constellation Boulevard, 19th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 553-3000 | Facsimile: (310) 556-2920

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Robin Meadow, State Bar No. 51126
rmeadow@gmsr.com
Jeffrey E. Raskin, State Bar No. 223608
jraskin@gmsr.com
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 | Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant
WILLIAM E. RICE

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

<p>COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE</p>	<p>Court of Appeal Case Number: B261860 c/w B264964</p>
<p>ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP Jeffrey E. Raskin, State Bar No. 223608 5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor Los Angeles, California 90036 TELEPHONE NO.: (310) 859-7811 FAX NO. (Optional) (310) 276-5261 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): jraskin@gmsr.com ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Respondent and Cross-Appellant William E. Rice</p>	<p>Superior Court Case Number:</p> <p align="center"><i>FOR COURT USE ONLY</i></p>
<p>APPELLANT/PETITIONER: WILLIAM E. RICE, et al.</p> <p>RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: GARY P. DOWNS</p>	
<p align="center">CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS</p> <p>(Check one): <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> INITIAL CERTIFICATE <input type="checkbox"/> SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS	15
A. The Parties And Their Shared Business.	15
B. The Arbitration Agreement.	16
C. Kaufmann Commences An Arbitration.	17
D. Rice And Day Sue Downs And Nixon Peabody For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty.	17
E. Nixon Peabody Cross-Complains For HPD’s Unpaid Legal Fees.	19
F. The Trial Court Compels Arbitration Of The Claims Against Downs And Stays The Remainder Of The Action.	19
1. In his petition to compel arbitration, Downs concedes that the claims against Nixon Peabody are “not independent.”	19
2. Rice and Day argue that their claims are not arbitrable and that the arbitration of Downs’ claims should be stayed.	20
3. Nixon Peabody agrees that the court should deny arbitration of the overlapping fiduciary duty claims.	21
4. The reply papers confirm the claims’ interdependence.	22
5. The trial court finds no basis to deny or stay arbitration.	23
6. This Court denies writ relief.	23
G. The Arbitration.	23
1. Downs’ campaign to prevent Rice and Day from pursuing their claims.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Left with no way to prosecute their fiduciary duty claims in the impending arbitration hearing, Rice and Day dismiss their claims without prejudice.	26
3. Downs capitalizes on the situation he created by asking the arbitrator to convert the dismissal without prejudice into a dismissal with prejudice.	27
4. The arbitration award.	27
H. Downs' Statements That His Firms Never Represented Rice Or Day Individually And The Discovery Of Contrary Evidence.	28
I. The Trial Court Partially Vacates The Award, Making Detailed Findings About Downs' Misconduct That Resulted In The Dismissal Of Rice And Day's Claims.	30
J. The Pending Arbitration Against Downs And Litigation Against Nixon Peabody.	33
K. Judgment; Statement of Appealability.	33
<u>CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF</u>	35
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	35
ARGUMENT	37
I. RICE'S TORT CLAIMS AGAINST DOWNS ARE NOT ARBITRABLE.	37
A. Determining The Scope Of An Arbitration Clause.	37
1. General principles.	37
2. Broad versus narrow arbitration clauses.	38
B. The Parties Agreed On A Narrow Arbitration Clause That Requires Arbitration Only Of Contract Disputes—Not Tort Claims.	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The contract’s express language shows that the parties intended to narrowly circumscribe the scope of arbitrable issues.	42
2. Even without paragraph 13.4, the arbitration clause calls for a narrow interpretation.	46
a. Upholding the distinction is consistent with the rules of contract interpretation.	46
b. Upholding the distinction is necessary to carry out the intent of California parties and their attorneys, who rely on a distinction that courts have reiterated for decades.	47
c. Downs’ contrary arguments are meritless.	49
II. EVEN IF RICE’S CLAIMS WERE ARBITRABLE, THE TRIAL COURT NEVERTHELESS COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN ORDERING THE CLAIMS TO ARBITRATION.	55
A. A Court May Deny A Petition To Compel Arbitration When There Is A “Possibility” Of Conflicting Rulings On Factual Issues Common To Both The Arbitration And A Lawsuit With A Third Party.	56
B. It Is Beyond Dispute That Section 1281.2(c) Applies Here—Indeed, Both Downs And Nixon Peabody Conceded That The Threshold Requirements Were Met.	58
1. As the trial court found, Nixon Peabody is a “third party” within the meaning of section 1281.2(c).	58
2. The Nixon Peabody litigation and Downs arbitration concern the same series of transactions and there is a “possibility” of conflicting rulings on common issues of law and fact.	59

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Both Downs and Nixon Peabody conceded the interrelatedness of the issues and the risk of inconsistent factual determinations.	63
C. The Trial Court’s Analysis Erroneously Failed To Address The Indisputable, And Conceded, Overlap That Created A Possibility Of Inconsistent Rulings.	66
D. The Trial Court’s Section 1281.2(c) Error Requires Reversal Of The Order Compelling Arbitration.	68
1. The proper remedy is reversal with directions to deny enforcement of the arbitration agreement.	68
2. At very least, the court must reverse so that the trial court can exercise its discretion.	71
<u>RESPONDENT’S BRIEF</u>	73
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	73
ARGUMENT	73
I. REVERSAL OF THE ORDER COMPELLING ARBITRATION WILL RENDER DOWNS’ APPEAL MOOT.	73
II. ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT THIS COURT NEEDS TO REACH THE ISSUE, IT SHOULD AFFIRM: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY VACATED THE WITH-PREJUDICE DISMISSAL OF RICE AND DAY’S CLAIMS.	74
A. The Award Must Be Vacated Because It Was Procured By Undue Means.	75
1. Section 1286.2 requires vacatur when the court determines that the award was procured by undue means.	75
a. Governing law.	75
b. The trial court’s factual findings, which are binding on this Court, compel the conclusion that the award was procured by undue means.	79

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
c. Downs' contrary arguments are meritless.	83
(1) Downs' substantive arguments are meritless.	83
(2) Downs' procedural arguments are meritless.	87
B. In The Alternative, The Award Must Be Vacated Because It Imposed A Remedy Prohibited By The Parties' Arbitration Agreement.	91
1. Because the parties limited the arbitrator to remedies available in court, the arbitrator had no power to convert the dismissal without prejudice to a dismissal with prejudice.	91
2. Downs' contrary arguments are meritless.	94
III. DOWNS' DUE PROCESS ARGUMENT IS IRRELEVANT AND MERITLESS.	97
IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN LIMITING THE AMOUNT OF DOWNS' FEE AWARD: DOWNS LOST ON THE ONLY DISPUTED ISSUE PRESENTED IN THE TRIAL COURT PROCEEDING.	99
CONCLUSION	103
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	104

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Federal Cases</i>	
<i>A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc. v. McCollough</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 967 F.2d 1401	75-77
<i>Bosinger v. Phillips Plastics Corp.</i> (S.D.Cal. 1999) 57 F.Supp.2d 986	50-52
<i>Cape Flattery Ltd. v. Titan Maritime, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 647 F.3d 914	41, 48, 53-54
<i>Dialysis Access Center, LLC v. RMS Lifeline, Inc.</i> (1st Cir. 2011) 638 F.3d 367	48
<i>In re Kinoshita & Co.</i> (2d Cir. 1961) 287 F.2d 951	48
<i>Mar-Len of Louisiana, Inc. v. Parsons-Gilbane</i> (5th Cir. 1985) 773 F.2d 633	49
<i>Mediterranean Enterprises, Inc. v. Ssangyong Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 708 F.2d 1458	41, 53
<i>Olympic Sports Products, Inc. v. Universal Athletic Sales Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1985) 760 F.2d 910	95
<i>S.A. Mineracao Da Trindade-Samitri v. Utah International, Inc.</i> (2d Cir. 1984) 745 F.2d 190	48-49
<i>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 175 F.3d 716	39-40, 45, 52
<i>Tracer Research Corp. v. National Environmental Serv. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 42 F.3d 1292	41, 53
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 317 F.3d 1097	95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State Cases</i>	
<i>Abaya v. Spanish Ranch I, L.P.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 1490	36 & passim
<i>Acquire II, Ltd. v. Colton Real Estate Group</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 959	36
<i>Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 362	91
<i>Berman v. Dean Witter & Co., Inc.</i> (1975) 44 Cal.App.3d 999	40, 51
<i>Bernard v. Foley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 794	87
<i>Beery v. State Bar</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 802	70
<i>Birl v. Heritage Care LLC</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1313	36, 61
<i>Bono v. David</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1055	35, 37-38, 40, 46
<i>Bos Material Handling, Inc. v. Crown Controls Corp.</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 99	39, 51
<i>Brock v. Kaiser Foundation Hosp.</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1790	92
<i>Cal-Vada Aircraft, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 435	93
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1086	38
<i>Coast Plaza Doctors Hospital v. Blue Cross of California</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 677	52, 94
<i>Cobler v. Stanley, Barber, Southard, Brown & Assoc.</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 518	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cronus Investments, Inc. v. Concierge Services</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 376	56
<i>Cruz v. Ayromloo</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1270	73
<i>Daniels v. Sunrise Senior Living, Inc.</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 674	35-36, 57-58
<i>Delaney v. Dahl</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 647	88-89
<i>Dieckmeyer v. Redevelopment Agency of City of Huntington Beach</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 248	43
<i>Doe v. California Dept. of Justice</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1095	96
<i>Dream Theater, Inc. v. Dream Theater</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 547	41, 45
<i>EFund Capital Partners v. Pless</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1311	42, 52-54
<i>Environmental Law Foundation v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Corp.</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 307	79
<i>Epic Communications, Inc. v. Richwave Technology, Inc.</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 1342	43
<i>Fitzhugh v. Granada Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center, LLC</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 469	57
<i>Gherman v. Colburn</i> (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 1046	93
<i>Gogri v. Jack In The Box, Inc.</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 255	93
<i>Gomez v. Acquistapace</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 740	98
<i>Gueyffier v. Ann Summers, Ltd.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1179	91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hall v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 427	40
<i>Harman v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 407	100
<i>Herbert Hawkins Realtors, Inc. v. Milheiser</i> (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 334	96
<i>Hotels Nevada, LLC v. Bridge Banc, LLC</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1431	38, 43
<i>In re Conservatorship of Estate of Davidson</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1035	87
<i>In re Marriage of Rosenfeld and Gross</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 478	43, 71
<i>In re Tobacco Cases I</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1095	38, 43
<i>Izzi v. Mesquite Country Club</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1309	39-40, 45
<i>Jones v. Jacobson</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1	44, 47
<i>Kurwa v. Kislinger</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1097	93
<i>Lemm v. Stillwater Land & Cattle Co.</i> (1933) 217 Cal. 474	43
<i>Lindemann v. Hume</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 556	36, 70-71
<i>MHC Financing Ltd. Partnership Two v. City of Santee</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1372	48
<i>MHC Operating Ltd. Partnership v. City of San Jose</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 204	73-74
<i>Maaso v. Signer</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 362	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McAdory v. Rogers</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1273	54
<i>Metis Development LLC v. Bohacek</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 679	36
<i>Moore v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 869	54
<i>O’Flaherty v. Belgum</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 1044	91-92, 94-95, 97
<i>PLCM Group, Inc. v. Drexler</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1084	100
<i>Pacific Crown Distributors v. Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 1138	76-78, 80, 84
<i>Passante v. McWilliam</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1240	70
<i>People v. Prince</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1174	95
<i>People v. Orabuena</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 84	56, 68, 71
<i>Pour Le Bebe, Inc. v. Guess? Inc.</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 810	75 & passim
<i>SWAB Financial v. ETrade Securities</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1181	73, 79
<i>Segal v. Silberstein</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 627	44
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty v. Hardin</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 501	23, 34
<i>Sy First Family Ltd. Partnership v. Cheung</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1334	94
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Tab Transportation, Inc.</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 389	43, 87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Transportation Guarantee Co. v. Jellins</i> (1946) 29 Cal.2d 242	43
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 815	61-62
<i>Victoria v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 734	38
<i>Wells v. Marina City Properties, Inc.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 781	96
 <i>Statutes</i>	
Civil Code	
Section 1641	43
Section 1648	38
Code of Civil Procedure Code	
Section 581, subdivision (c)	93
Section 1281.2	56-57
Section 1281.2, subdivision (c)	21 & passim
Section 1282.2, subdivision (d)	72, 94
Section 1286.2, subdivision (a)(1)	75
Section 1286.2	74-75
Section 1286.2, subdivision (a)(4)	91
Section 1286.4, subdivisions (a)-(b)	90
Section 1286.4, subdivision (b)(2)	90
Section 1286.8	90
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
Black's Law Dictionary 1679 (Rev. 4th ed. 1968)	75
Knight, et al., California Practice Guide, Alternative Dispute Resolution	
(The Rutter Group 2005)	38
(The Rutter Group 2014)	39
